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Specification

For

Retractable Seating for Main Hall
Introduction

Benchill Primary School is a large, urban school with 500 pupils and approximately 65 staff which is seeking to appoint a contractor to install retractable seating in the main school hall. The equipment must be suitable for use for educational purposes including; assemblies and school productions and also for use by local businesses when hiring the space.
Specification

We require a seating solution which can comfortably accommodate up to 200 people, which can retract electronically to be stored. 
The installation is required to take place as soon as possible and no later than 28 February 2025. The installation works can take place during term time. 
All installation contractors will be required to provide a valid, clear DBS certificate. 
The installation will need to be checked and certified as being safe for use by an accredited competent person before the setup is handed over. 
The selected installation company will need to be able to service the equipment annually to ensure its ongoing safety as part of an ongoing maintenance contract. 
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All the following pages to the end of this document are to be completed and returned to the School.  
Quality Evaluation 
For

Retractable Seating for Main Hall

	Company
	

	Address
	

	Name (Print Name):
	

	Date:
	


	
	Exclusion Grounds for Mandatory Exclusion

	Question Number
	Question
	Response

	1.1
	
	TICK WHICH IS APPLICABLE

	
	
	YES
	NO

	
	Please indicate if, within the past five years you, your organisation or any other person who has powers of representation, decision or control in the organisation been convicted anywhere in the world of any of the offences within the summary below and listed previously in the ‘Mandatory Exclusion Grounds’.

	
	· Participation in a criminal organization
	
	

	
	· Corruption
	
	

	
	· Fraud
	
	

	
	· Terrorist offences or offences linked to terrorist activities
	
	

	
	· Money laundering or terrorist financing
	
	

	
	· Child labour and other forms of trafficking human beings
	
	

	
	If you have answered yes to any of the questions above please note that you may be asked to provide further information with regard to the conviction and measures taken to demonstrate reliability of the organisation.

	1.2
	Has it been established, for your organisation by a judicial or administrative decision having final and binding effect in accordance with the legal provisions of any part of the United Kingdom or the legal provision of the country in which the organization is established (if outside the UK), that the organization is in breach of obligations related to the payment of tax or social security contributions.
	
	

	
	If you have answered yes please note that you may be asked to provide further details and confirm you have paid or have entered into a binding arrangement with a view to paying, the outstanding sum including where applicable any accrued interest and/or fines.

Please Note: The school reserves the right to use its discretion to exclude a potential supplier where it can demonstrate by any appropriate means that the potential supplier is in breach of its obligations relating to the non-payment of taxes or social security contributions. 

	

	
	
	YES
	NO

	
	Exclusion Grounds for Discretionary Exclusion

	1.3
	Please indicate if, within the past three years, anywhere in the world any of the following situation have applied to you, your organization or any other person who has powers of representation, decision or control in the organization :
	
	

	
	· Breach of environmental obligations
	
	

	
	· Breach of social obligations
	
	

	
	· Breach of labour law obligations
	
	

	
	· Bankrupt or is the subject of insolvency or winding-up proceedings, where the organisation’s assets are being administered by a liquidator or by the court, where it is an arrangement with creditors, where its business activities are suspended or it is in any analogous situation arising from a similar procedure under the laws and regulations of any State
	
	

	
	· Guilty of grave professional misconduct
	
	

	
	· Entered into agreements with other economic operators aimed at distorting competition
	
	

	
	· Aware of any conflict of interest within the situation of staff members have, directly or indirectly, a financial, economic or other personal interest which might be perceived to compromise their impartiality and independence in the context of this procurement procedure.
	
	

	
	· Your organization has been involved in the preparation of the procurement procedure
	
	

	
	· Shown significant or persistent deficiencies in the performance of a substantive requirement under a prior public contract, a prior contract with a contracting entity or a prior concession contract, which led to early termination of that prior contract, damages or other comparable sanctions.
	
	

	
	If you have answered yes to any of the above please note that you may be asked to provide further details.

	1.4
	Please answer the following statements:

	
	· Your organization is guilty of serious misrepresentation in supplying the information required for the verification of the absence of grounds for exclusion of the fulfilment of the selection criteria
	
	

	
	· Your organization has withheld such information
	
	

	
	· Your organisation is not able to submit supporting documents if requested i.e. Certificates, statements etc.
	
	

	
	· Your organisation has influenced the decision-making process of the contracting authority to obtain confidential information that may confer upon the organisation undue advantages in the procurement procedure, or to negligently provide misleading information that may have a material influence on decisions concerning exclusion, selection or award.
	
	

	
	If you have answered Yes to any of the above, please note that you may be asked to provide further details. To explain what measures been taken to demonstrate the reliability of the organisation despite the existence of a relevant ground for exclusion

	



	
	General Information

	Question Number
	Question
	Response

	1.6
	Trading status  
	TICK WHICH IS APPLICABLE

	
	
	YES
	NO

	
	a) public limited company
	
	

	
	b) limited company  
	
	

	
	c) limited liability partnership  
	
	

	
	d) other partnership  
	
	

	
	e) sole trader  
	
	

	
	f) third sector
	
	

	
	g) other (please specify your trading status)
	

	1.7
	Date of registration in country of origin
	

	1.8
	Company registration number (if applicable)
	

	1.9
	Charity registration number (if applicable)
	

	1.10
	Registered VAT number  
	

	1.11
	Do the aims/rules of your organisation allow you to provide the specified service?
	
	

	

	1.12
	INSURANCE

	
	Have you the following minimum levels of insurance (Please provide copies of insurance certificates):

	
	
	YES
	NO

	
	a)   Public Liability (£5million in respect of one claim)
	
	

	
	b)   Employers liability (£10,000,000 in respect of one claim, covering all employees)
	
	

	
	c)   Professional indemnity (£100,000 for advice given to individuals and/or £2million in advice to organisations in respect of one claim)
	
	

	

	
	EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY AND INCLUSION

	
	
	YES
	NO

	1.13
	As an employer, do you meet the requirements of the positive equality duties in relation to the Equalities Act 2010?
	
	

	1.14
	Is it your policy as an employer to comply with anti-discrimination

legislation, and to treat all people fairly and equally so that no one group of people is treated less favourably than others?
	
	

	1.15
	In the last three years has any finding of unlawful discrimination been made against your organization by any court or industrial or employment tribunal or equivalent body?
	
	

	1.16
	In the last three years, has your organization been subject to a compliance action by the Equality and Human Rights Commission or an equivalent body on grounds of alleged unlawful discrimination?
	
	

	1.17
	In the last three years, has your organization been found in breach of section 15 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006?
	
	

	1.18
	In the last three years, has your organization been found in breach of section 21 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006?
	
	

	1.19
	In the last three years, has your organization been found to be in breach of the National Minimum Wage Act 1998?
	
	

	1.20
	If the answer to any of questions 1.15 to 1.19 is “yes”, what steps did your organization take as a result of that finding or investigation? Please provide details on separate sheet at the end of this document.  Reference your response Questions Number i.e. Q1.15, Q1.16 etc.
	

	1.21
	Does your organization operate appropriate arrangements to ensure that equality and diversity is embedded within your organization?
	
	

	1.22
	Does your organisation have a Whistleblowing Policy?
	
	

	1.23
	Do you actively promote good practice in terms of eliminating discrimination in all forms through:

	
	a)   Guidance to your employees/ suppliers concerned with recruitment, training and promotion?
	
	

	
	b)   Making guidance or policy documents concerning how the organization embeds equality and diversity available to employees/ sub-contractors, recognized trade unions or other representative groups of employees?
	
	

	
	c) Appropriate recruitment advertisements or other literature?
	
	

	1.24
	If we asked, could you provide relevant examples of the instructions, documents, recruitment and advertisements or other literature?
	
	

	

	
	MODERN SLAVERY ACT 2015: REQUIREMENTS UNDER MODERN SLAVERY ACT 2015

	1.24
	Are you a relevant commercial organisation as defined by section 54 ("Transparency in supply chains etc.") of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 ("the Act")?
	
	

	
	If you have answered yes to question 1 are you compliant with the annual reporting requirements contained within Section 54 of the Act 2015? 

Please note that if you have answered yes you may be asked to provide further details.
	
	

	

	
	POLICIES

	1.25
	Has your organisation got relevant policies in respect of the following?

	
	· Induction and training
	
	

	
	· Health & Safety
	
	

	
	· Confidentiality
	
	

	
	· Quality assurance
	
	

	
	· The keeping of records including security and confidentiality
	
	

	1.26
	Would your company be able to provide copies of the above policies within 48 hours if requested?
	
	

	1.27
	Please provide a signed and dated copy of your company’s Health and Safety Policy. 
	
	

	

	
	FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT

	1.28
	Has your organisation already been assessed for financial viability in the last twelve months with the City Council? If your response is YES please provide the following information:

	a)
	Date Accounts submitted 
	

	b)
	Tender Reference and Title against which the account were submitted
	Tender Ref No:

	
	
	Tender Title:

	c)
	Contact Name:
	

	d)
	Contact Details:  
	Email address:

	
	
	Tel No:

	1.29
	If your response is NO yes please attach a copy of your latest full signed set of audited accounts (Draft Accounts, Balance & Profit and Loss sheets will not be accepted) – additional information may be requested).

In accordance with the Companies Act 2006, companies with turnover below £6.5 million are exempt from providing audited accounts (save for public Companies).  If this is applicable the applicant is required to provide accounting information comprising of a balance sheet and income statement in order to enable the Council to assess your firms financial viability, please note abbreviated accounts are not acceptable.  These must be signed by company secretary or professional accountant.

	1.30
	Companies / Organisations may provide against their accounts if they wish an explanation for improving, stable or worsening trends.  i.e. accounts show a negative net worth or deficit etc.  Please provide details on separate sheet at the end of this document – Reference your response Q1.30

	


2.0 SUBCONTRACTING

	YES
	NO

	
	


Is it the intention of your company to subcontract?  
            *(please tick what your response is)

If your answer to the above is yes please state which company you will be subcontracting to, the percentage and description of work you intend to subcontract:

Company:





                                                                                        
Address:





                                                                                          

                                 Postcode:


                  


                      Telephone Number:




                                                                      
Percentage of Work to be Subcontracted                               % 
Description of  Work to be Subcontracted:





                                                                                                    
Please note any company requesting to subcontract work must obtain written permission from the School.

Any company found to be subcontracting who has failed to declare this at tender stage may incur the following action:

1.
The contract/framework being cancelled

2.
All other contracts/frameworks won by your company may be reassessed

PLEASE COMPLETE A NEW FORM FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SING THIS
Q3.0 Quality Submissions:
Responses to be placed in space provided under or next to question

	
	Questions

	Q3.1
	Have you provided seating solutions as requested in other educational settings?

	
	Response:

	Q3.2
	Is your product manufactured to ISO standards?

	
	Response:

	Q3.3
	Can you provide an annual service for the product? If so, please include a quote.

	
	Response:

	Q3.4
	Will your contractors all be DBS checked?

	
	Response:

	Q3.5
	What product guarantee do you offer?

	
	Response


4.0 Experience

Responses to be placed in space provided under or next to question

	
	References – should your company be invited to tender further information will be requested.

	Q4.1
	Please submit 3 referees with direct knowledge of your organisation and its services during the last 3 years who can confirm your companies experience and record of service delivery relevant to the requirements of this contract.  If you cannot provide three references, please explain why.

	
	
	Reference 1
	Reference 2
	Reference 2

	
	Customer Organisation (Name):
	
	
	

	
	Customer Contact Name:
	
	
	

	
	Phone Number:
	
	
	

	
	Email:
	
	
	

	
	Contract Award Date:
	
	
	

	
	Contract Award Title:
	
	
	

	
	Contract Value:
	
	
	

	Q4.2
	Has permission been obtained from these references for us to contact them?
	Yes / No*

Delete which is not applicable*

	Q4.3
	If unable to provide 3 references please explain why.




5.0 Social Value- 
	
	Questions

	Q5.1
	The following social and ethical value objectives and outcomes have been identified as deliverable against this contract:
·  Living wage employer

·  Carbon emissions 

Of the deliverables related to the above please provide the following:

a.  details of the social and ethical values that you will deliver as stated above.

b.  details and evidence how you will deliver the social and ethical values and that these are achievable

c. details of how you will manage and monitor delivery of the social and ethical values and how you will report this on a monthly basis to the contract manager. Provide a copy of a report that you would produce (please upload a copy of the report onto the Chest Portal)

	A5.1(a)
	Response:

	A5.1(b)
	Response:

	A5.1(c)
	Response:

	Q5.2
	Additional deliverable social and ethical values can be offered for consideration, but this must have relevance to the contract.

Your response must include:

a.  details of the additional social and ethical values being offered and explain the relevance of this to the delivery of the contract
b.  details and evidence of how this will be delivered.

c.  details of how you will manage and monitor delivery of this and report this on a monthly basis to the contract manager.  Provide a copy of a report that you would produce.

	A5.2(a)
	Response:

	A5.2(b)
	Response:

	A5.2(c)
	Response:

	Q5.3
	Does your organisation / business currently pay employees the equivalent or higher of the Real Living Wage currently, set at £9.50 per hour 
	YES

NO



	
	If working towards paying the Real Living Wage, please provide date when this will be completed:
	dd/mm/yyyy

	Q5.4
	Please provide details of the steps you are already taking and what further plans you have to reduce your organisation's carbon emissions including within the following three scopes (see guidance) and evidence to support your reductions in emissions:
 
Scope 1 – carbon emissions associated with your buildings and your fleet
Scope 2 – changing the type of energy you use, and/or 
Scope 3 – the embodied carbon in your products and the materials you use, your supply chain, reducing emissions from your waste, and changing the approach to business travel
What are the specific actions you will undertake through delivering the activities of this contract in Manchester, during the lifetime of the contract, for each of the above three scopes?  

	
	Response


	Q5.5
	How do you currently monitor your carbon emissions and how do you propose to do so in future?  What reports/monitoring information will you be able to provide to show reductions in the emissions of your organisation overall, and progress reducing these during the lifetime of this contract in Manchester? 
 
Please articulate in a method statement how you will address these issues, including specific actions and key performance indicators that can be monitored through contract management.
 
This could include, for example:
-       reductions in carbon dioxide emissions
-       monitoring improvements in air quality
-       purchasing of sustainable materials, goods and services in your supply chain
-       adoption of environmental methods and management systems within your organisation (e.g. ISO14001, ISO50001, EMAS, BS8555)
-       reduction in waste produced and reduction in waste sent to landfill
-       training of staff and suppliers to reduce your environmental impact
-       contribution to local green infrastructure projects in Manchester including supporting biodiversity
-       any other innovative environmental projects you will undertake

	
	Response



Declaration

PLEASE READ AND SIGN THE DECLARATION BELOW

     I/We apply to be considered to provide Retractable Seating for the Main Hall at Benchill

     Primary School 
I/We certify that the information supplied is accurate to the best of my/our knowledge and that I/We accept the conditions and undertakings requested in the quotation. I/We understand that false information could result in my/our exclusion from consideration for this or any other contract with the School.

I/We also understand that it is a criminal offence, punishable by imprisonment, to give or offer any gift or consideration whatsoever as an inducement or reward to any staff member the School and that any such action will empower the School to cancel any contract currently in force and will result in my/our exclusion from consideration for this or any other contract with the School.


I/We confirm that:

(i)
I/We have not communicated and will not communicate to any person, under agreement or arrangement, the amount of this tender/quotation.

(ii)
The amount of this quotation has not been adjusted under any agreement or arrangement with any person.

Signed for and on behalf of the organization:

	Contact details and declaration

	Question
	Response

	Contact Name
	

	Name of Organisation
	

	Role in Organisation
	

	Phone Number
	

	E-mail address
	

	Postal address
	

	Signature (electronic is acceptable)
	

	Date
	


Anti-Collusion Certificate

The essence of the public procurement process is that the School shall receive bona fide competitive quotations from all Bidders. In recognition of this principle we hereby certify that this is a bona fide Bid, intended to be competitive, and that we have not fixed or adjusted the amount of the Bid or the rates or prices quoted by or under or in accordance with any agreement or arrangement with any other Bidder (other than a member of our own consortium). We have not and insofar as we are aware neither has any Bidder Party (as defined in the Invitation to Negotiate): 

Entered into any agreement with any other person with the aim of preventing Bids being made or as to the fixing or adjusting of the amount of any Bid or the conditions on which any Bid is made; or

Informed any other person, other than the person calling for this Bid, of the amount or the approximate amount of the Bid, except where the disclosure, in confidence, of the amount of the Bid was necessary to obtain quotations necessary for the preparation of the Bid for insurance, for performance bonds and/or Contract guarantee bonds or for professional advice required for the preparation of the Bid; or

Caused or induced any person to enter into such an agreement as is mentioned in Paragraph (1) and (2) above or to inform us of the amount or the approximate amount of any rival Bid for the Contract; or Committed any offence under the Prevention of Corruption Acts 1889 to 1916 nor under Section 117 of the Local Government Act 1972; or 

Offered or agreed to pay or give any sum of money, inducement or valuable consideration directly or  indirectly to any person for doing or having done or causing or having caused to be done in relation to any other Bid or proposed Bid for the Works any act or omission; or

Canvassed any other persons referred to in Paragraph (1) above in connection with the Contract; or 

Contacted any officer of the School about any aspect of the Contract including (but without limitation) for the purposes of discussing the possible transfer to the employment of the Bidder of such officer for the purpose of the Contract or for soliciting information in connection with the Contract. 

We also undertake that we shall not procure the doing of any of the acts mentioned in Paragraphs (1) to (7) above before the hour and date specified for the return of the Bid nor (in the event of the Bid being accepted) shall we do so while the resulting Contract continues in force between us (or our successors in title) and the School. 

In this certificate 

The word "person" includes any person, body or association, corporate or incorporate and "agreement" includes any arrangement whether formal or informal and whether legally binding or not.

Certificate of Bona Fide Quotation

TO: The Governors of Benchill Primary School
In accordance with the Terms and Conditions applicable to this quotation, I/We hereby offer to deliver the contract as detailed in the invitation to tender.
I/We further undertake to execute (if so required) a Deed of Contract on a form to be prepared by the Schools legal representative and (if so required) to provide satisfactory sureties for the due performance of same.

Prices quoted are (FIRM) - (please confirm which is applicable by signing in place provided non completion of this may invalidate your tender):

	Price Clause Applicable
	Please Sign in Box Below – Only one option must be signed

	Firm Price(s) for Full Period of Contract
	

	The Prices in this Quote/tender will remain firm for 12 months from date of commencement of Contract and then subject to the Schools Price Variation Clause as set out below.
	


‘Any claim for a price increase must be provided to the satisfaction of the School Governors (or other Officer nominated by the School) by the production of purchase invoices, full details of manufacturing costs or such other evidence as is considered essential to the examination of the claim.’

No other price variation such as "Prices are to be those ruling at the date of 

commencement of contract" or "subject to fluctuations" will be entertained by the Committee.

I confirm the prices quoted are firm as confirmed in certificate of Bona Fida Tender and Declarations Form and I accept all terms and conditions as set out in this and all other documents relating to this tender.

Authorised by: ……………..………...
Print Name: ………………………………

Position……………………………….
Date:  ……………………………..            

